## I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2008 (SECOND) Regular Session

## **Resolution No. 139 (LS)**

As amended.

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo James V. Espaldon <u>Ray Tenorio</u> Frank F. Blas, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz Mark Forbes Judith Paulette Guthertz Frank T. Ishizaki J. A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes A. B. Palacios, Sr. v. c. pangelinan R. J. Respicio David L.G. Shimizu J. T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating Mr. Vicente "Vic" S. Angoco on his promotion as Vice President-Pacific, Matson Navigation Company, Inc., Honolulu, Hawaii and to further extending to him a sincere appreciation and *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* for the service and contribution he has made for the betterment of our Island Community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN
 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mr. Vicente "Vic" S. Angoco, Jr. is the eldest of three (3)
 brothers and one (1) sister born to Vicente S. Angoco, Sr. and Norma Godinet
 Angoco in *Hagåtña, Guam;* and

WHEREAS, Mr. Vic Angoco married Evelyn Estano on January 9, 1999
and have been blessed with three (3) sons -- Nicholas Austin and Connor; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Vic Angoco attended public elementary and junior
high school on Guam; graduated from Father Dueñas Memorial High School
in 1984; and earned a Bachelor's degree in Business Management from Oregon
State University, Portland, Oregon in 1989; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Vic Angoco entered the shipping industry in 1990, joining Sea-Land Services, Inc., Guam as a Marine Coordinator with the responsibility of planning the discharge and loading of vessels as they came into port each week. In 1991, he was promoted to Operations Manager, responsible for vessel and container yard operations; and

WHEREAS, prior to joining Matson, Mr. Angoco was employed for four (4) years with American President Lines, Ltd (APL) as the Marine Manager and later becoming the Operations and Logistics Manager that same year. He had overall responsibility for operations in Guam, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands (CNMI) and in Micronesia; and

WHEREAS, in February 1996, with Matson Navigation Company, Inc.
taking over the APL operations in Guam and Micronesia, Mr. Angoco joined
Matson as Manager, Operations, Guam and soon thereafter was promoted to
Manager, Sales and Customer Service Manager for the region. His knowledge

of Matson's customers in Guam, as well as the company's operations, made
him particularly effective in managing the area's sales and customer service
activities; and

4 WHEREAS, as part of a management development program, Mr. 5 Angoco was transferred to Matson's headquarters in San Francisco in 2001 to 6 become the Eastern Region Sales Manager. His areas of responsibility covered 7 the entire area from the Rocky Mountains to the East Coast, calling on major 8 accounts such as Kmart, Wal-Mart, Anheuser-Busch, General Motors and 9 Ford Motor Company, to name a few. He received a Presidential Award that 10 year for his performance in that position; and

11 WHEREAS, in June 2002, Mr. Angoco was then transferred to Honolulu, 12 Hawaii where he became the Container Operations Manager on Sand Island, 13 Matson's largest terminal operation. He was responsible for coordinating 14 cargo operations with the terminal operator to ensure cargo off the four (4) 15 weekly ships was discharged efficiently and timely to meet the needs of the 16 customers on Oahu and to meet the sailings of the three (3) Matson barges to 17 all the Neighbor Islands; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Angoco joined a local tug and barge operator, Young
Brothers, Limited, as the Vice President of Sales in August 2004. Young
Brothers operates six (6) tugs and eleven (11) barges providing twenty (20) to
twenty-two (22) sailings a week between Honolulu and the Neighbor Islands.
In April of 2005, he was promoted to Vice-President and General Manager of

Young Brothers, responsible for the overall operations throughout the State of
 Hawaii; and

3 WHEREAS, on December 26, 2006, Mr. Angoco returned to Matson 4 Navigation, Guam and was promoted to Senior Vice President and later that 5 year, Mr. Angoco assumed the position of General Manager for Guam and 6 Micronesia; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Angoco was an active member of our community,
serving with the Rotary Club of Northern Guam, Junior Achievement and is a
member of the Rotary Club of Guam, the Bookmobile Foundation and the
Mount Carmel Endowment Foundation; and

WHEREAS, in his personal and professional life, Mr. Vic Angoco has constantly stressed integrity and respect for others and has served as a source of inspiration to his colleagues, friends and family, to whom he has always encouraged personal and professional growth; and

15 WHEREAS, Mr. Vic Angoco, originally from Guam, has been in the 16 maritime industry since 1990, including thirteen (13) years in operations and 17 sales management positions in Guam; now, therefore, be it

18 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Nuebe Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does 19 hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate Mr. Vic Angoco on his 20 promotion as Vice President, Pacific, Matson Navigation Company, Inc., 21 Honolulu, Hawaii, and does further extend to him a sincere *Un Dångkolo Na Si* 22 *Yu'os Ma'åse'* for the service and contributions he has made for the betterment 23 of our Island Community; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature 1 2 attests to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to 3 Mr. Vic Angoco; to Mr. James S. Andrasick, President and Chief Executive Officer, Matson Navigation Company, Inc.; to Mr. Matthew J. Cox, Chief Operating Officer, 4 Matson Navigation Company, Inc.; to Mr. Nelson N. S. Chun, Senior Vice President 5 and Chief Legal Officer, Alexander & Baldwin, Inc.; to Mr. Dave Hoppes, Senior 6 Vice President (Ocean Services); and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I 7 8 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

## DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2008.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature